CERTIFIED
5] ENVIRONMENTAL

September 13, 1992 CONSULTING INC. e

REF: 157-808.RPT

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Agency S’ 77 [9 3 4 7%
Department of Environmental Health )

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

(510) 569-4757 FAX

SUBJECT: Soil Remediation Report for Hill Lumber Company, 1259 Brighton Avenue,
Albany, CA 94706

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) is pleased to submit the following Soil
Remediation Report on behalf of Hill Lumber in Albany. In brief, soils were successfully
excavated to the limits of contamination with the exception of some inaccessible soils below the
foundation of the warehouse and office building, below a gas line on Hill Lumber property, and
below a buried water conduit on BART property. It appears that a small amount of
hydrocarbon-contaminated soils remain in relatively narrow plumes exiending westward of the
tank locations. Groundwater monitoring wells have not yet been installed. We do not
recommend installing downgradient monitoring wells until the limits of contamination have been
determined.

We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained
in the attached report are true and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at 1-800-447-0171.

Y

Sincerely,

[ S/ Y

Tom Suggs W Stanley L. Klemetson, Ph.D., P.E.
Hydrogeologist Vice President
cc: Ralph Hill, Hil! Lumber Company

Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Enclosures: Report of Soil Remediation

140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707) 745-0163
(800) 447-0171



€ e
PRI .

I REPORT OF SOIL REMEDIATION AT

HILL LUMBER COMPANY
1259 BRIGHTON AVENUE, ALBANY, CA 94706

CEC PROJECT NO. 92-167-808

Prepared for

Mr. Ralph Hill

Hill Lumber Company
1259 Brighton Avenue
Albany, CA 84706
(510) 525-1000

Submitted to

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

FAX (510} 562-4757

Prepared by

Certified Environmental Consulting
140 West Industrial Way

Benicia, CA 94510-1016

(707) 745-0171 / {800) 447-0171
FAX (707) 745-0163

September 15, 1992



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIMITATIONS & ittt it it s ettt sassnsasoesanssssssonoes 1
INTRODUCTION . . ottt ittt ettt ee s ot i et s e e ea s assonsns 2
Objectives and Project Description . . . . . . . ..o v v ettt i e 2
Site Location and Description . . . . . . oo v v v i i i e 2
Site History and Use . . . . .ottt i it e i i e i e 2
Previous Subsurface Investigations . . . . . v o v v v o v i et e e 2
SOIL REMEDIATION . . . ittt o it etsiecnana e sss o 5
INVESTIGATIVE METHODS USED . . ... ittt it ittt onnannnens 6
Soil Sampling . . ... ... e e e )
Water SAmMPLNZ . . . o oo ot e e e )
LOCAL AND REGIONAL HYDROGEOLOGY ... ... ..t c vt icannnnoson 8
EXTENT OF GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION ........... oot 12
BENEFICIAL USES . .. ittt ettt it intnssna e s enaenss s 12
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .. ... ... i 12
APPENDICES

A. Laboratory Analytical Results . ... ... ... ... i 15
B. Alameda County Health Agency Inspector’s Report .. .................. 16

Certified Environmentaf Consulting
REF: 157-808.RPT .
September 15, 1992 n



Site Location Map
Site Layout Map . .
Sample Location Map

hall i

1. Laboratory Analytical
2. Laboratory Analytical

Certified Environmental Consulting
REF: 157-808.RPT
September 15, 1992

LIST OF FIGURES

----------------------------------------
----------------------------------------

---------------------------------------

LIST OF TABLES

Results for Soil Samples . .. ... ... .. .. i
Results for Water Sample . . .. ... ...y



LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental, geological,
and engineering practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to the
professional advice presented herein. The analysis, conclusions, and recommendations contained
in this report are based upon site conditions as they existed at the time of investigation.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the site and vicinity and interpretation of available information as described in
this report. The scope of services preformed in execution of this investigation may not be
appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users and the use of this document or its findings,
conclusions, or recommendations, except as directed in this repozt, is the sole responsibility of
the user.

'/ N 4 od ;
Stanley 1. Kiemetson, Ph.D., P.E.

Vice President
P.E. No. 400187
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INTRODUCTION
Objectives and Project Description

The purpose of this report is to document the excavation of petroleum-contaminated soils
surrounding two gasoline storage tanks at Hill Lumber Company (Figure 1) in Albany,
California.

The project included excavation of approximately 257 cabic yards of soil contaminated by
unauthorized releases from one two underground gasoline storage tanks.

Site Location and Description

Hill Lumber Company is located at 1259 Brighton Avenue near Masonic Avenue in Albany,
California (Figure 1). El Cerrito Creek is about 300-400 ft. north of the Jumber yard and the
San Francisco Bay is about 1.0 mile to the west.

Site History and Use

Hill Lumber Company has utilized the site as a lumber yard and retail lumber store since 1922,
From 1950’s to 1991, Hill Lumber maintained one 1,000-gallon underground gasoline tank,
located below the sidewalk (Figure 2), for refueling fleet vehicles. From the 1930°s to the
1950's, Hill Lumbes utilized a 500-gallon underground leaded gasoline tank located in the
loading dock area on the east side of the warehouse and office building. There had been no

historic loss of inventory from either tank.

Previous Subsurface Investigations

On April 17, 1991, Semco, Inc. of Modesto, California removed both the 1,000-gallon tank and
the 500-gallon tank. The concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range
(TPH-G) below the 1000-gallon tank ranged from 2.to 3,700 mg/Kg. TPH-G concentrations
below the 500-gallon tank ranged from 210 to 890 mg/Kg. There was no record of groundwater
in the excavations. The excavations were backfilled to grade with pea gravel and repaved.

Certificd Environmental Consulting
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On July 11, 1991, Certified Environmental Consulting, (CEC) oversaw the drilling and sampling
of four soil borings within about 10 ft. of the tank excavations. CEC also collected a water
sample through an uncased boring in the gasoline tank excavation in the sidewalk. Soil samples
registered less than detection limits, but the water sample contained 2,925 pg/L TPH-G and 59
ug/L benzene.

SOIL REMEDIATION

Between July 20 and August 4, 1992, BKH Excavators, Inc. removed approximately 257 cubic
yards of soil from the contaminated region in from the sidewalk on Brighton Avenue and from
the deck area on the east side of the shop building (Figure 2). CEC oversaw excavation and
field-screened hydrocarbon levels at the limits of the excavation using an OVM.

Ms. Jennifer Eberle, of the Alameda County Health Agency was present during sampling on July
30, 1992. Her report is given as Appendix B.
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INVESTIGATIVE METHODS USED
Soil Sampling

The limits of excavation were determined by screening soils in the field with an organic vapor
meter. Verification soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of each
excavation in the capillary fringe using a slide hammer with 2-in. 1D, stainless steel sleeves.
Soil samples were collected, preserved, and transported in accordance with Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual procedures and as described in Appendix A of
CEC’s Work Plan for Monitoring Well Instaltation and Remediation dated June 17, 1992. Fuel
hydrocarbon analyses were performed by McCampbell Analytical Laboratory of Pacheco,
California.

All soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPH-G)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using GCFID 5030/EPA Method
8015/8020. Sample nos. 430188, 430194, and 430199 were also analyzed for total lead by
ICAP.

Water Sampling

To determine whether groundwater has been impacted by a release from the 500-gallon tank in
on the east side of the shop building, a backhoe bucket was first used to excavate a slot/to about
14 ft. below grade for the collection of water. A groundwater grab sample (no. 430201) was
then collected from the tank pit using a disposable teflon bailer. The sample was properly
collected, preserved, and transported to McCampbell Analytical, where it was analyzed for TPH-
G, TPH-D, and BTEX.
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LOCAL AND REGIONAL HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located on the East Bay plain about 0.5 miles west of the Oakland Hills, about 1.0
mile east of the San Francisco Bay, and 0.4 miles northeast of Albany Hill. The property is
bounded on the north by El Cerrito Creek, an ephemeral stream flowing into the Bay. The local
topography is gently sloping to the west, toward the Bay.

The site is underlain by the Quaternary Older Alluvium of Hickenbottom and Muir (1988), an
assemblage poorly consolidated to unconsolidated clay, silt and gravel, locally, about 100 ft.
thick. The upper soil profile consists of at least 10 ft. of reddish brown to gray clay with sand
overlying a fractured, permeable, red-brown sandy clay with minor gravel. The Older Alluvium
is deposited on the flanks of a thick sequence of undivided Tertiary, Cretaceous and Jurassic
bedrock (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988), probably belonging to the Franciscan Complex.
Bedrock outcrops in the Oakland Hills and in Albany Hill.

Brackish groundwater occurred at approximately 9.7 ft. below ground surface (bgs) on July 11,
1991 and at about 10.5 ft bgs on July 31, 1992. Groundwater presumably flows westward to
northwestward toward El Cerrito Creek and the San Francisco Bay. Local groundwater is not
a source of domestic water. There are no known beneficial uses for shallow groundwater below

the site,
References:

Hickenbottom, K and Muir, K, 1988, Geohydrology and groundwater-quality overview of the
East Bay Plain area, Alameda County, California, 205 (j) report: California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, 83 p. with 5 plates.

Suggs, T. R., 1991, unpublished field notes: Certified Environmental Consulting, 1-800-447-
0171.
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EXTENT OF SOIL CONTAMINATION

Gasoline-contaminated soils were encountered below the sidewalk on the south side of the
warehouse and office building in an odorous, discolored zone extending from about 8 ft. to 10.5
ft. bgs. On the east side of the building, contaminated soils were encountered at 6.5 ft. to 10.5
ft. bgs. In each excavation, the contaminated horizon was a clay with sand ranging in color
from greenish tan to grayish green (where contaminated). On the east side of the building, a
weak caliche layer occurs at about 6.5 ft. bgs, suggesting that in wet years, the top of the
capillary fringe may be at about 6.5 ft. bgs. Static water levels were 10.5 ft. bgs in the
sidewalk and 8.5 ft. bgs on the east side of the building. The disparity in water table elevations
may be caused by artesian pressure in water bearing zones at 12 to 14 ft. depth.

Laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected in the excavation are given in Appendix
A and are summarized in Table 1. Hydrocarbon-contaminated soils were removed to
approximately 1.5 ft. below the water table (to about 12 ft. below grade) in the 1000-gl:|10n tank
area in the sidewalk. After overexcavation, all hydrocarbon contamination was successfully
removed from the east side of the excavation (Figure 3). Soils were excavated as far as practical
on the west, north and south sides of the pit but excavation was limited by the warehouse and
office building, the street, and the underground conduit on the BART right of way.  TPH-G
concentrations in soil samples collected from the west and north sidewalls of the excavation
ranged from less than detection limits to 740 mg/Kg (Figure 3). Benzene concentrations west
and north sidewalls ranged from less than detection limits to 3,300 ug/Kg. TPH-G and BTEX
registered less than detection limits in the pit bottom.

Hydrocarbon-contaminated soils were removed to approximately 2 ft. below the water table (to
about 10.5 ft. below grade) in the 500-gallon tank area in the deck area east of the building.
After overexcavation, all hydrocarbon contamination was successfully removed from the north,
east, and south sides of the excavation (Figure 3). Soils were excavated as far as practical on
the west, north and south sides of the pit but excavation was limited by the building.

Total lead concentrations in soil samples were within the range of normal background levels for
soils (Conner, J, J. and Shacklette, H. T., 1975, Background Geochemistry of Some Rocks,
Soils, Plants, and Vegetables in the Conterminous United States, U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 574-F).

Excavation spoils, spread out in a 1-ft.-thick layer on asphait, are currently aerating on site
(Figure 2). The average concentration of spoils was not been determined, but spoils will be
sampled within the next 60 days to monitor the success of acration.

Certified Environmental Consulting
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Table 1. Laboratory Analytical Results for Soil Samples

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene bfn&zta Xylenes Pb
No. . Sampled &) {mg/Kg) (ug’K) (#g/Kg) (#5/Kg) {(ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)
430187 7/29/92 10 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 NT
430188 7129/92 10 1,300 2,400 43,000 26,000 160,000 17
430189 7/29/92 9 4.6 37 12 76 14 NT
430191 7/29/92 10 ND<1 ND<S5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<3 NT
430192 7/29/92 9 ND<1 32 12 76 14 NT
430193 7/29/92 10 ND<1 ND<35 ND<$§ ND<35 ND<5 NT
430193 A,B,C,D  7/30/92  spoils ND<1 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 NT
430194 A,B,C,D  7/30/92  speils 14 ND<35 100 190 270 12
430195 7/30/92 10.5 ND<1 ND<5 ND<5 ND<J ND<10
430196 7/30/92 8 ND<«1 ND<3$§ ND <35 ND<S5 ND<10
430197 7/30/92 8 ND<1 ND<S5 7 ND<5 ND<10 NT
430198 7/30/92 7 ND<1 ND<S5 ND<3 ND<S5 ND<10
430199 7/30/92 7 75 50 150 150 440 5.7
430200 7/30/92 8.5 ND<1 ND<5 11 ND<S 13
430202 7/31/92 8 460 ND <100 72 ND<100 ND<100 NT
430203 7/31/92 10 ND<1 ND<5 ND<35 ND<3 ND<5 NT
430204 7/31/92 10.5 33 8 ND<3§ 16 6 NT
430205 7/31/92 12 ND<1 ND<S ND<5 ND<«S ND<5 NT
430206 8/2/92 8.5 ND<1 ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<35 NT
430207 8/2/92 10 2.2 20 10 T2 31 NT
430208 8/4/92 10 ND<1 3 ND<5 15 59 NT
430209 8/5/92 10 740 1,500 15,000 21,000 110,000 NT
430210 8/5/92 10 11 ND <3 95 51 ND<5 NT
430211 8/5/92 10 700 3,300 14,000 18,000 §3,000 NT
NT: not tested

ND: not detected
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Table 2. Laboratory Analytical Results for Water Sample

Ethyl-
Sampie Date TPH-G  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-D
No.  Sampled  (ug/L) wgl) (/)  wgL) @yl) (gl
430201  7/31/92 480 2.9 1.0 6.3 1.6 100
Primary MCL um 1 - 680 1750 —
NT: not tested

LDL: less than detection limits

MCL: California DOHS primary maximum contaminant levels as of 1991; provided for comparison only

Certified Environmental Consulting
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EXTENT OF GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

The water sample collected in the pit on the east side of the building (430201) contained 480
ug/L TPH-G, 2.9 ug/L benzene, and 100 ug/L TPH-D (Table 1). In July 1991, CEC also
collected a water sample through an uncased boring near the gasoline tank excavation in the
sidewalk. This water sample contained 2,925 ug/L TPH-G and 59 ug/L benzene. The lateral
extent of groundwater contamination is not known, but the strong westward (downgradient)
distribution of soil contamination from the respective tanks suggests that groundwater
contamination may not extend appreciably eastward of the tanks.

BENEFICIAL USES

The Regional Water Quality Control Board’s 1986 Water Quality Control Plan does not identify
specific present or potential beneficial uses for the groundwater underlying the site. However,
local groundwater is ultimately hydraulically connected to salt water in the South Bay.

No operational water supply wells are located within several miles of the site.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

After overexcavation, all hydrocarbon-contaminated soils were successfully removed from the
east sides of the each excavation, Soils were excavated as far as practical on the west, north,
and south in each pit, but excavation was limited by the warehouse and office building, the
street, and the underground conduit on the BART right of way. In each excavation, remaining
soil contamination appears to occur in relatively narrow plumes extending westward to
northwestward of the tank locations.

Groundwater monitoring wells have not yet been installed. We do not recommend installing
downgradient monitoring wells until the limits of contamination have been determined.

Because there are no groundwater supply wells near the site, hydrocarbon contamination in
groundwater will not threaten human health or safety. Nor will groundwater contamination
impair local beneficial uses.

The highest soil benzene concentrations were found in excavation sidewalls in the capillary
fringe. Because this material is presently unsaturated and concrete or asphalt effectively seals
the surface against leaching by precipitation, the dominant hydrocarbon flow mechanism is
probably diffusion of liquid and vapor phases driven by concentration gradients. Flow of
hydrocarbons in unsaturated soils, and consequent dissolution into undertying groundwater, is
probably very slow.
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Mobile Field Services Lab # 11

CERTIFIED ENV. CONSULTANT Date Analyzed : 07/30/:
140 WEST INDUSTRIAL Report Date : 08/05/
BENICIA, CA 94510-1016 Matrix : SOIL
Instrument # : IO
Project Name : 92-157-808 Project Manager : Tom Suggs
8015-M 8020 8020 8020 802(
Units mg/Kg | Units ag/Kg |Units ug/Kg | Units ug/Kg | Units ug
Rpt. Limit=1.0jRpt. Limit=5.0/Rpt. Limit=5.0[Rpt. Limit=5.0Rpt. Limi
Date Dilution | TPH as ETHYL TOTAL
Sample Name Sampled Factor |[GASOLINE {BENZENE |[TOLUENE BENZENE XYLEN
e Wm
430193 A,B,C,D
430194 A,B,C,D " le7/30/92 |2 14 ND 100 190 270
430195 07/30/92 |1 |ND ND N ND ND
o196 T 07/30/92 |1 ND ND ND ND ND
430197 07/30/92 |1 ND ND 7.0  |ND ND
o8 07/30/92 |1 ND ND ND ND ND
430199 07/30/92 |10 |75 50 J1s0  |150 440
a30200 T 07/30/92 |1 ND ND 11 ND 13
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110 2ad Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 5107981620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Certified Environmental Consultants |Client Project ID: 92-157-808; Hill[Date Sampied: 07/29/92
Lumber CO, Albany, CA

140 West Industrial Way Date Received: 07/29/92
Benecia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact: Tom Suggs Date Extracted: 07/29/92
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/29/92

. Low Boiling Point (C6-C12) TPH* as Gasoline and BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCHB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
LabID | ClientID |Matrix| TPH(G)* | Benzene | Toluene | EthytBen-| Xylemes |% Rec. Sur-
zene rogate
105749 430187 S ND ND ND ND ND 97
105750 430188 S 1300,a 24 43 26 160 92
105751 430139 S 4.6,a 0.037 0.012 0.076 0.14 95
105752 430191 S ND ND ND ND ND 9
105753 430192 S ND,a 0.032 0.012 0.023 0.048 %
105754 | 430193 S ND,e ND ND ND ND 97
Detection Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected | § | 10mgkg | 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the '['PH chromato are cumory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

res onsible for theu' mterpretatmn a redominate dified or weakly modified gasoime b) hcawexr'_gasohne

ge compounds predominate (age gasohne") ¥ ligh tcr gasoline rang;: compounds pre dominate (the most

ile gasolme compounds); d) heavy and light g asolme range compoun redommate aged asoline together

vnth mtroduced light compounds") ¢} gasoline range compounds pre ommate no reco%mab ¢ pafiern; %) one
to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds pre ate.

E/Z____Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT

Date: 07/27-07/30/92

Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked uS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.252 2.220 2.03 111 109 1.4
Benzene 0.000 0.200 0.200 0.2 100 100 0.0
Toluene 0.000 0.194 0.196 0.2 97 98 1.0
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 0.198 0.200 0.2 99 100 1.0
Xylenes 0.000 0.586 0.592 0.6 98 99 1.0
TPH (diesel) c 168 172 150 112 115 2.4
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{oil & grease)

% flec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (NS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2and Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

140 West Industrial Way
Benecia, CA 94510-1016

Certified Environmental Consultants

Lumber Company

Client Project ID: 92-157-808; Hill

Date Sampled: 07/31/92

Date Received: 07/31/92

Client Contact: Tom Suggs

Date Extracted: 08/01/92

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 08/01-08/02/92

Low Boiling Point (C6-C12) TPH* as Gasoline and BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: Cafifornia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(S030)

LabID | ClientID |Matrix| TPH(G)* | Benzene | Toluene | EthylBen-| Xylenes % Rec. Sur-
zene rogate
105815 430201 W 480,e 29 1.0 6.3 1.6 102
105816 430202 S 460,e ND<(0.1 0.072 ND<01 | ND<01 105
105817 430203 S ND ND ND ND ND 96
105818 430204 S 35 0.008 ND 0.016 0.006 92
105819 430205 ] ND ND ND ND ND 95
Detection Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected | § | LOmgkg | 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

range
mogile gastline com

*The following descriptions of the TPH chro:,nato%ram
responsible for their inferpretation: a) predominate

compgunds predominate {age ;

0Dl C Poun 1 d) héavy and li

with introduced light compounds ]

to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or

*water samples are reported in ug/L. and soils in mg/kg

gasoline?); c¥
?); €) gasoline rang

* luttered chromatogram; sample peak co-¢lutes with surrogate peak

unmodified of weakly modified
lighter gasoline ran
ght gasoline range compoun
¢ compounds predominate; 1o re )
diesel range compounds predominate.

are cursory in nature and McCamgpbell Anaiytical is not
gasoline; b) heavier gasoline

e compounds predominate {
predominate (aged %asohne together
ble pattern;

& most

one

/
24

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Certified Environmeatal Consultants |Client Project ID: 92-157-808; Hillj Date Sampled: 07/31/92

. Lumber Compan
140 West Industrial Way . pany Date Received: 07/31/92

Benecia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact; Tom Suggs Date Extracted: 08/02/92

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/02/92

Medium Boiling Point (C10-C23) TPH* as Diesel
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Regiony method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

LabID | Client ID |Matrix TPH(D)*
105815 430201 w 100,d
Detection Limit unless | W 50 ug/L
otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg
*# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cu;soay in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) predominately unmodified or weakly modified diesel; b) diesel range
compounds predominate; 0o recogmizable pattern; c) diesel range compounds together with gasoline range
compounds; d) {ine range compounds predominate; ¢) medium boiling point pattern that does not maté

as0
diesel(); £) one t% a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range comapounds predominate.

____f_'{/_Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT

Date: 07/31-08/02/92

Matrix: soil

Concantration {mg/kg) % Recavery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS M50 Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.389 2.450 2.280 2.03 102 33 7.2
Benzene 0.000 0.204 0.202 0.2 102 101 1.0
Toluene 0.010 0.202 0.200 0.2 96 25 1.0
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 0.204 0.204 0.2 102 102 c.0
Xylenes 0.018 0.610 0.606 0.6 99 98 0.7
TPH (diesel) 0 183 177 150 122 118 3.7
TRPH 128 1060 1315 1000 94 119 21.5
{oil & grease)

% Rec., = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS -~ MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT

Date: 07/29-08/02/92 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amcunt RPD
Sample M3 MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gasg) 0.0 98.9 99.3 102 97 97 c.5
Benzene Q.0 10.8 11.3 10 108 113 4.5
Toluensa 0.0 10.6 11.0 10 106 110 3.7
Ethyl Benzene 0.0 10.56 10.9 10 106 109 2.8
Xylenes 0.0 29.5 32.86 30 98 109 16.0
TPH (diesel) 0 887 866 1000 89 87 2.4
TRPH 0 10500 10600 10000 105 106 0.9
(oil & grease)

% Rac. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Certified Environmental Consultants [Client Project ID: 92-157-808: Hill| Date Sampled: 08/02-08/05/92

. Lumber Co.
140 West Industrial Way : Date Recetved: 08/07/92

Benecia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact: Tom Suggs Date Extracted: 08/07/92

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/08/92

Low Boiling Point (C6-C12) TPH* as Gasoline and BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

LabID | Client D Matrix TPH(G) " | Benzeme | Toluene Ethyl Ben- | Xylenes |% Rec. Sur-
zene rogate
105884 430206 S ND ND ND ND ND 99
105885 430207 ) 2.2.b 0.020 0.010 0.072 0.031 9
105886 430208 S ND,b 0.008 ND 0.015 0.059 98
105887 430209 S 740,a 15 15 21 110 24
105888 430210 S 1le ND 0.095 0.051 ND 100
105889 | 430211 S 700,a 33 i4 18 33 89
Detection Limit unless | W 50 ug/L. 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected | S | 1.0mgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mgfkg
#suttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromato%r are cursory in nature and McCampbell Anaiytical is not
rcspoumb te fortheirnferpretation: dpre:dommat unmodified of weakly modified gasohnc b) heavier gasoline
ange compgunds redommate aged gasoline?); ¢ lighter gasoline rangg compounds dommate (tﬁ’e most
1le gasolme com ea and It tgasohne range compo redommate aged asoline together
w: introduced ligh compoun ; €) gasoline range, compounds pre ommate, no recognizable pattern; I) one

to a few 1solated peaks present; g) strong,ly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds predominate.

_...__f:,’_/_l__..Edward Hamiiton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT

pate: 08/04-08/07/92

Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg) % Racovery
Analyte Amount . RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked M3 MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.925 1.885 2.03 9s 93 2.1
Benzena 0.000 0.208 0,208 0.2 104 104 0.0
Toluene 0.008 0.206 0.208 0.2 99 100 1.0
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 0.204 0.204 0.2 102 102 0.0
Xylenes 0.000 0.814 0.606 0.6 102 101 1.3
TPH (diesel} 0 167 167 150 112 111 0.4
TRPH 188 925 900 1000 | 74 72 2.7
(oil & grease)

% pec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD 3 (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




X ORDER # .
CLIENT: REFORT 10: o /;4,!,«/4 TURI 7&27
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SAMPLE 1D#/ SAMPLE lmmm:.n TYPE sartang | N REMARLS NUMBER
o
SEATTON DESCRIPTION of CONT. Jcmu. TIME /DATE }\
50 8P oo / & |mere, |IX 037w
b
i
| i
|
1. | ‘
RELINOUTSIED BY DATE TIHE: RECEIVED BY: TRAVEL TiME:
OM SITE TIHE:
RELIHOUSSKED B13 Toate TINE:  [RECEIVED BY: lover:
' UERE SAHPLES: YES HO
REL THOUISHED BY: [one TIME: ©  RECEIVED N LAB BY;f [ReservED 1
o/ /w_ Y- Z-reta [l 2D VE{% s IH_GOOD _CONOIT1OH?
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARQUND

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

August 6, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 0792277

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

Attn: Ed Hamilton

RE: One soil sample for Total Lead analysis
Project Name: CEC/92~157-808

Date Sampled: July 29, 1992 Date Submitted: July 30, 1992
Date Analyzed: August 6, 1992

S St

ample T.D. Total Lead (mg/Xqg)
430188 17
BLANK N.D.
SPIKED RECOVERY 80%
DUPLICATE SPIKED RECOVERY 81%
DETECTION LIMIT l1.28
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 7420

ChromaLab, Inc.

W ﬁ}z—\

Jack Kelly Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 +« San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-3798
Fedaral 1D #68-0140157
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a7,92-,1991 97:22  FRAM SEMCO SAN MATEQ CA. OIU, TQ L73774%8L63 P.22

-

SUPZRIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

M p—— S ‘W

1655 Buake. Unin [+ San FRANGISCE, Ch G4124 » Prione (415) 647-2031 DHS #1332
ceaTrTFICATE OF ANAL ys1Ies

" paTE RECELVED: C4/17/91

LABCRATORY NG.: 33473
. DATE RESQRTED: 04/25/91

CLIENT: SEMCOQ
CLIENT JO& NC.: RALPH HILL

ANALYSIS FOR TOQ7AL S TROLEUM HYDROCARBCNS
by Modifisd E£P4 Su~345 Matnod 5030 and 8QLS

Cancantration {mg/Xg)

LAB
» Sampl= Identification : Gasoline Range
! #1-~35006 . g0
- e $2~50C . 210
3 #3-300CS 230
4 #4-LKG 2
"3 #5+ 1KG 3 : 3700 -
£ #6-LKG -

£

mg/kg ~ parts par million (pom)
Minimum Dataction Limit for Gosoline im Seil: img/kg

QAGC Summary:

Daily Standard run at amg/L: % Diff Gasoline 3 3%
MS/MSD Averaga Recovery =80 %: Duplicate RPD = &% .

Labdrataryloi feczor:

SUTSTANDING CQUALITY AND SERYICE



A7,92,1991 87122 FROM SENCO SAN ARISL LR ULV L R L i

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL [ ABORATQRY, INC.

1535 Buriz. Unit L+ SaN Easncincs, CA 84124 - PHONE (415) 647-2081 OHS #1332
cEgRTIFIC AT E aQF ANALYSIT S

LABCRATORY NC.! 53473 paTE RECELVED: 04/17/91
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPCRTED: 04/25/31
SLUIEZNT JO8 NO.: RALPH HILL

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROGCARZONS
oy Madifiad EMA Sw~BGa6 Msshed 8615 o

LAB Concentration {mg/4g)

# Sample Identificaticn Dissel Range
1 #1- 300G 230
2 #2-500 ND<1Q
3 #3-5C0CS &
4 #a-LKG : ND<LQ
'3 . #B-1KG T -190,
L6 #6-LKG ' ND<L10

Minimum Oetaction Limiz for Gasoline and Diessl in Soit: IOmgx’kg\

QAGC Summary:,

Catly Standard run at 200mg/L: % Diff Gasoline {éls %

MS/MSD Averagu Recovary = B3%: Duplicate RPD = 1 %

AN

N j\J'| » ]
Laporatory Qiregior

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICL

-
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FRAM SencCyd SAM MATEQ ¢A. OIV.

e7,92,1990 37:23 Qe L7904
o7 2913
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. SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL L ABORATORY, INC.

- .

1855 Buswt, Usi b San Fusiisizon, Ca 94124 Prcne (415) 847-2081 -

segRT1IFIOCA TE Q¢ ANALYSIS
LASCRATARY NU. ¢ 83473
SLIENT: SEMCO

CLIZNT JO8 NO.7 qal.pi HILL

aNaLvYsIs FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYL
by PR gu-g44 Methods $03Q ang 8020

' » congentra
LAS i N

# . Sample Idantification senzena Toluene

1 41-300G ND<3IO00 2400

2 $2-500 ND< 3O 669

hy #3-3500CS ND<300, 680 -
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ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS REPORT

CARTER ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

550 DIVISION STREST « CAMPSELL, CA 95CC8 » (408) 364-3C30 » FAX (408) 866031




ANALYSIS REPORT
FOR

certified Environmental Consulting
140 West Industrial Way
Benicia, CA 94510

CONTACT:  Mp. Thomas Suggs CATE: o7/18/91

CHAIN OF CUSTCOY D NO: $1-157-473 ORDERNO: j1141 PO.NO: 91-157-a73

SITE QESCRIPTION: 1259 Brighton Avenue
Albany, CA

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN:
Watar/Soil
Sampled: 07/11/91
Recaived: Q7/15/91L ‘
Analyzed: 07/17/91 -
Number of Samples: 4

REQUESTED ANALYS(S: )

Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
and 8anzene, Toluene, E£thyl Benzene and Xylana

(3TEX).

Mathaods:

The cnclysesreparad cre cersiderad accuwate, Shoud you wish further suppart far the repcriad dete, submityeur requirameants
nwiting within 1 caye. [tisCarter Anciyiieat Less intent fo give you compiets satistaction. Placsa ratarenca the ardar nuMms el
when cammunlecting with us. The invaice is due and payccte within 20 days from invoice date,

Hezarcious Materals Camficston No: 364« Qdnking Warer Cartificcticn No: 953
from the
Stare of Califomia » Cepcrment of Hecith Sarvicas

CARTER ANALYTICAL LABORTCRY, INC.

350 CIVISICN STREET » CAMPEEL!;. CA950C8 = (40B) 364-3030 « FAX (4C8)866-0319



CARTER ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
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APPENDIX B

Alameda County Health Agency Inspector’s Report

Certified Environmental Consulting
REF: 157-808.RPT
Seprember 15, 1992
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